House Resolution 1293

By: Representatives Carter of the 93rd, Beverly of the 143rd, Mitchell of the 88th, Gilliard of the 162nd, Bruce of the 61st, and others

A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Theresa Mullins; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, Theresa Mullins is the recipient of the 2024 Choose Success Site Coordinator
of the Year Award from the Communities In Schools of Atlanta; and

4 WHEREAS, for more than 30 years, she has been a recognized youth, family, and 5 community life coach known for inspiring, promoting, and providing networking 6 opportunities for youth and families, which enabled many to move to the next level; and

WHEREAS, she is the founder and CEO of the Pursuit of Happiness Organization and
cofounder of the Walk It Out/Talk It Out Childhood Obesity Program, which was recognized
by the acting Surgeon General of the United States in 2008; and

WHEREAS, she is a mentoring in medicine ambassador for Atlanta Public Schools and has
worked for the Title One Program and served as Site Coordinator for Communities in
Schools and is a Partnership Strategist; and

WHEREAS, she has attended Georgia State University, Shorter College, and the Universityof Georgia Adult Extension Program; and

15 WHEREAS, her hard work, passion, and unwavering commitment to excellence have16 inspired and motivated her students to achieve their best; and

WHEREAS, her belief that "one must see better to do better" and her hard work anddedication make great things happen; and

WHEREAS, her commitment to her students, her profession, and her community have beenrecognized by this prestigious award, and she truly deserves this honor; and

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
the members of this body recognize and commend Theresa Mullins, congratulate her on
being the recipient of the 2024 Choose Success Site Coordinator of the Year Award from the
Communities In Schools of Atlanta, and thank her for her efforts of behalf of her
community and state.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
Theresa Mullins.